
AGENDA 

Audit Committee 
Monday, March 23, 2026 
10:30am – 12:00pm MST 

West Center Room 2 / Zoom 

GVR’s Mission Statement: “To provide excellent facilities and services that create 
opportunities for recreation, social activities, and leisure education to enhance the 
quality of our members’ lives.” 

Committee: Bev Lawless (Chair), Peggy Adelmann, Bert Olson, Sam Gorsline, Scott Somers 

(CEO), David Webster (CFO/Liaison) 

Agenda Topic 

1. Call to Order / Roll Call - Establish Quorum

2. Approve or Amend Agenda

3. Approve Meeting Minutes: October 20, 2025

4. Chair Comments

5. Business

A. Review Audit Report for the year ending December 31, 2025

B. Review The Green Valley Recreation Fraud Policy
C. Year-End Report and Forwarding Tasks

6. Member comments

7. Adjournment



MINUTES 

Audit Committee 
Monday, October 20, 2025 

1:30 pm- 3:00 pm 
West Center Room 2 / Zoom 

GVR’s Mission Statement: “To provide excellent facilities and services that create 
opportunities for recreation, social activities, and leisure education to enhance the 
quality of our members’ lives.” 

Committee: Bev Lawless (Chair), Peggy Adelmann, Bert Olson, Sam Gorsline, Scott Somers 

(CEO), David Webster (CFO/Liaison) 

Absent: Scott Somers 

Visitors:1 

Agenda Topic 

1. Call to Order / Roll Call - Establish Quorum

2. Approve or Amend Agenda
MOTION: Smith moved/Adelmann seconded to approve the agenda

Passed: unanimous

3. Approve Meeting Minutes March 24, 2025:
MOTION: Adelmann moved/ Gorsline seconded to approve meeting
minutes of March 24, 2025.

Passed: unanimous

4. Chair Comments:
• Bev Lawless reminded the committee she is/was not an accountant.

5. Business
A. Review the 990 Form

Motion: Lawless moved/Gorsline seconded to accept the 990 pending
corrections of Natalie Whitman from CFO to COO and to add the current

President for signature.
Passed: unanimous

6. Member comments: none

7. Adjournment: Meeting adjourned.

Agenda Topic 3
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Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 

Audit Committee 

Review Annual Audit

Prepared By: David Webster, CFO      Meeting Date: March 23, 2026 

Presented By: David Webster, CFO 

Originating Committee 

Audit Committee 

Action Requested: 

Review the 2025 Draft Audit 

Strategic Plan: 

Goal 4: Cultivate and maintain a sound financial base that generates good value for our 

members. 

Background Justification: 

A principal function of the Audit Committee is to review the results of each audit including 

opinion, qualifications, or expectations with the auditor and GVR Management. 

Committee Options: 

1) The Audit Committee recommends approval of the draft audit to the Board of

Directors.

2) Provide Alternate Direction to Staff.

Staff Recommendation: 

Option #1 

Motion: 

Move to recommend approval of the draft audit to the Board of Directors. 

Attachments: 

1) 2025 Draft Audit

Business 5.A
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GREEN VALLEY RECREATION, INC. 
(A NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION) 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND  

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
Tucson, Arizona 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Green Valley Recreation, Inc. (“GVR”) (a not-for-profit corporation), 
which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements 
of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of GVR as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“US GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of GVR and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about GVR’s ability to continue as a going concern within one 
year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with US GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk 
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. DR
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In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 
on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
GVR’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the GVR’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

 

Tucson, Arizona 

March 20, 2026 
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December 31, 2025 and 2024 Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
 (a Not-for-Profit Corporation) 
 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. Page 3 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

Assets 2025 2024
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents:

Held in deposit accounts 1,521,840$      2,582,296$      

Held in investment brokerage accounts 219,590 610,768

Total cash and cash equivalents 1,741,430        3,193,064        

Investment in marketable securities 14,991,333      11,822,885      

Accounts receivable, net 351,767           245,850           

Interest receivable 58,793             47,510             

Supply and maintenance inventory 61,927             -                       

Prepaid expenses 276,484           380,428           

Total current assets 17,481,734      15,689,737      

LONG-TERM ASSETS:

Property and equipment, net 23,334,571 22,470,374

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net of accumulated amortization of $13,135 and $0, respectively 13,679             -                       

Finance lease right-of-use assets, net of accumulated amortization of $81,210 and $136,430, respectively 8,470               36,447             

Total long-term assets 23,356,720      22,506,821      

TOTAL ASSETS 40,838,454$    38,196,558$    

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 258,604$         270,189$         

Accrued payroll and related liabilities 177,938           360,403           

Refundable membership change fee liability 145,174           199,013           

Other liabilities 19,190             79,651             

Deferred membership dues 4,349,578        3,250,056        

Deferred program and rental revenue 175,035           142,811           

Deferred lease revenue - current portion 2,250               4,000               

Note payable - current portion 11,000             11,000             

Operating lease liabilities, current portion 5,510               -                       

Finance lease liabilities, current portion 10,321             33,633             

Total current liabilities 5,154,600        4,350,756        

Long-term liabilities:

Deferred lease revenue, net of current portion 41,149             42,667             

Note payable, net of current portion 44,000             55,000             

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 8,515               -                       

Finance lease liabilities, net of current portion -                       10,321             

Total long-term liabilities 93,664             107,988           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,248,264        4,458,744        

NET ASSETS:

Net assets without donor restrictions:

Undesignated available for operations 24,535,845      23,275,238      

Board-designated reserves for emergency operations 574,790 636,832

Board-designated reserves for initiatives 1,348,199 998,549

Board-designated reserves for repairs and replacements 9,131,356 8,827,195

Total net assets without donor restrictions 35,590,190 33,737,814

TOTAL NET ASSETS 35,590,190      33,737,814      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 40,838,454$    38,196,558$    
 

DR
AF
T

7



December 31, 2025 and 2024 Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
 (a Not-for-Profit Corporation) 
 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. Page 4 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025  

Without donor 

restrictions

With donor 

restrictions Total 

Statement of Activities, 2025
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUES:

Membership dues 7,366,506$      -$                     7,366,506$      

New member capital and initial fees 3,323,971        -                       3,323,971        

Member, tenant, and guest fees 271,261           -                       271,261           

Program revenue 868,793           -                       868,793           

Lease income 53,851             -                       53,851             

Late fees 107,597           -                       107,597           

Facility rent revenue 17,028             -                       17,028             

Total public support and revenues 12,009,007      -                       12,009,007      

EXPENSES:

Program services 8,924,819        -                       8,924,819        

General and administrative 2,445,309        -                       2,445,309        

Total expenses 11,370,128      -                       11,370,128      

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Investment income (loss) 1,194,012 -                       1,194,012        

Loss on sale of property and equipment (12,375)            -                       (12,375)            

Other income 31,860             -                       31,860             

Total other income (expense) 1,213,497        -                       1,213,497        

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,852,376        -                       1,852,376        

Net assets, beginning of year 33,737,814 -                       33,737,814
.

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 35,590,190$    -$                     35,590,190$    
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December 31, 2025 and 2024 Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
 (a Not-for-Profit Corporation) 
 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. Page 5 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Without donor 

restrictions

With donor 

restrictions Total 

Statement of Activities, 2024
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUES:

Membership dues 7,134,340$      -$                     7,134,340$      

New member capital and initial fees 2,847,626        -                       2,847,626        

Member, tenant, and guest fees 266,249           -                       266,249           

Program revenue 774,073           -                       774,073           

Lease income 53,004             -                       53,004             

Late fees 87,479             -                       87,479             

Facility rent revenue 26,825             -                       26,825             

Total public support and revenues 11,189,596      -                       11,189,596      

EXPENSES:

Program services 8,837,316        -                       8,837,316        

General and administrative 2,380,505        -                       2,380,505        

Total expenses 11,217,821      -                       11,217,821      

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Investment income (loss) 1,062,969        -                       1,062,969        

Other revenue 20,929             -                       20,929             

Total other income (expense) 1,083,898        -                       1,083,898        

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,055,673        -                       1,055,673        

Net assets, beginning of year 32,682,141 -                       32,682,141

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 33,737,814$    -$                     33,737,814$    
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December 31, 2025 and 2024 Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
 (a Not-for-Profit Corporation) 
 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. Page 6 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Program 

services

General and 

administrative Totals

Functional Expenses, 2025
Salaries and wages 3,530,962$      915,387$         4,446,349$      

Employee related expenses 930,715           330,589           1,261,304        

Total employee-related expenses 4,461,677        1,245,976        5,707,653        

Depreciation 1,232,588        132,438           1,365,026        

Utilities 980,539           -                       980,539           

Recreation contracts 627,458           -                       627,458           

Supplies 456,763           31,392             488,155           

Insurance -                       431,503           431,503           

Facility maintenance 409,693           4,313               414,006           

Uncapitalized equipment 118,137           131,468           249,605           

Professional services 116,972           96,092             213,064           

Repairs and maintenance 205,950           595                  206,545           

Computer expense -                       119,516           119,516           

Postage and printing 100,518           18,251             118,769           

Communication 8,012               98,670             106,682           

Vehicles 95,678             -                       95,678             

Investment fees -                       80,549             80,549             

Bank and credit card fees -                       49,991             49,991             

Fees and taxes 395                  45,013             45,408             

Catering 30,352             529                  30,881             

Amortization 27,977             -                       27,977             

Dues and subscriptions -                       27,363             27,363             

Signage 19,022             115                  19,137             

Advertising 13,512             -                       13,512             

Travel 1,322               8,512               9,834               

Rental expense 9,145               -                       9,145               

Employee training 5,229               3,284               8,513               

Interest 3,880               -                       3,880               

Miscellaneous -                       288                  288                  

Total expenses 8,924,819        2,525,858        11,450,677      

Less investment fees netted against revenues -                       (80,549)            (80,549)            

TOTAL EXPENSES, NET 8,924,819$      2,445,309$      11,370,128$    
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December 31, 2025 and 2024 Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
 (a Not-for-Profit Corporation) 
 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. Page 7 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Program 

services

General and 

administrative Totals

Functional Expenses, 2024
Salaries and wages 3,466,335$      950,704$         4,417,039$      

Employee related expenses 851,897           315,085           1,166,982        

Total employee-related expenses 4,318,232        1,265,789        5,584,021        

Depreciation 1,175,317        116,289           1,291,606        

Utilities 1,105,703        -                       1,105,703        

Supplies 516,714           -                       516,714           

Repairs and maintenance 440,574           35,204             475,778           

Facility maintenance 381,552           57                    381,609           

Recreation contracts -                       380,115           380,115           

Insurance 319,690           2,443               322,133           

Professional services 175,082           69,294             244,376           

Uncapitalized equipment 31,150             158,871           190,021           

Computer expense 15,079             99,782             114,861           

Communication 94,475             16,962             111,437           

Postage and printing 10,385             95,978             106,363           

Vehicles 90,343             -                       90,343             

Fees and taxes -                       77,903             77,903             

Investment fees -                       75,554             75,554             

Bank and credit card fees 175                  47,897             48,072             

Amortization 47,818             -                       47,818             

Catering 36,036             -                       36,036             

Advertising 29,031             -                       29,031             

Interest 9,083               7,535               16,618             

Employee training 13,798             -                       13,798             

Rental expense 8,185               3,053               11,238             

Dues and subscriptions 8,876 -                       8,876               

Travel 7,601               -                       7,601               

Signage 2,275               3,176               5,451               

Miscellaneous 142                  157                  299                  

Total expenses 8,837,316        2,456,059        11,293,375      

Less investment fees netted against revenues -                       (75,554)            (75,554)            

TOTAL EXPENSES, NET 8,837,316$      2,380,505$      11,217,821$    
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December 31, 2025 and 2024 Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
(a Not-for-Profit Corporation) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. Page 8 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 2025 2024
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,852,376$   1,055,673$    

ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE CHANGE IN NET ASSETS TO NET CASH 

FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Depreciation 1,365,026        1,291,606      

Realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments in marketable securities (705,261)          (712,022)        

Loss on disposal of property and equipment 12,375 - 

Amortization of finance lease right-of-use assets 27,977 36,036 

In-kind lease income (3,268) (4,000) 

CHANGES IN OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:

Accounts receivable, net (105,917)          55,755 

Interest receivable (11,283) 12,111 

Supply and maintenance inventory (61,927) 22,003 

Prepaid expenses 103,944 (101,294)        

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net (13,679) - 

Accounts payable (11,585) (215,948)        

Accrued payroll and related liabilities (182,465)          112,450         

Refundable membership change fee liability (53,839) (13,813)          

Other liabilities (60,461) (24,416)          

Deferred membership dues 1,099,522        (1,107,201)     

Deferred program and rental revenue 32,224 (33,688)          

Operating lease liabilities 14,025 - 

Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities 3,297,784        373,252         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (2,278,598)       (2,318,469)     

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 37,000 - 

Proceeds from sale of investment in marketable securities 9,311,062        9,207,849      

Purchases of investment in marketable securities (11,774,249)     (6,862,183)     

Net cash flows provided by (used in) provided by investing activities (4,704,785)       27,197 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Principal payments on note payable (11,000) (11,000)          

Payments on finance leases (33,633) (40,307)          

Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities (44,633) (51,307)          

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (1,451,634)       349,142         

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 3,193,064        2,843,922      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 1,741,430$   3,193,064$    DR
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December 31, 2025 and 2024 Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
 (a Not-for-Profit Corporation) 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Note A.  SUMMARY OF S IGNIFICANT A CCOUNTING POLICIES  

A summary of the significant accounting policies consistently applied by Green Valley Recreation, Inc. in the preparation of its 
financial statements is as follows. 

NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

Green Valley Recreation, Inc. (“GVR”) was incorporated as a not-for-profit corporation in 1979 under the laws of Arizona. GVR 
was the successor corporation to the Green Valley Community Club incorporated in 1972. GVR’s purpose is to address the 
recreational needs of members through the operation and maintenance of recreational and social facilities (currently there are 
15 such facilities) and the sponsorship of cultural and civic activities for its members within the unincorporated community of 
Green Valley, Arizona. All property owners within certain geographic boundaries as defined by GVR’s by-laws require regular 
membership in GVR. Members’ properties are encumbered by deed restrictions that require perpetual membership and payment 
of annual dues and assessments, including a capital investment fee upon each property’s transfer. There were 13,902 and 13,872 
members as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

GVR has assumed responsibility for operation, maintenance, and upkeep for recreational facilities donated by area developers 
at the completion of housing developments within GVR’s boundaries.  

BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The financial statements of GVR have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“US 
GAAP”), which require GVR to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net 
asset classifications:  

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended 
for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of GVR. These net assets may be used at the discretion of GVR’s 
management and board of directors.  

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor 
restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of GVR or by the passage of time. Other donor 
restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

GVR considers all cash and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
GVR classifies money market mutual funds with investments. GVR maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which may 
exceed federally insured limits. Uninsured cash at December 31, 2025 and 2024 was $1,269,015 and $2,691,114, respectively. 
GVR mitigates this risk by banking with financial institutions that are rated as stable by the major rating agencies. 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  

Accounts receivable are uncollateralized and consist of unpaid membership dues and facility rentals established under 
contractual agreements. GVR records receivables with an offsetting allowance for credit losses for amounts estimated to be 
uncollectible over the life of the asset. The allowance for credit losses is estimated using a loss-rate method that considers 
historical collection experience, the age of the accounts receivable balances, the credit quality and risk of its members, any 
specific collection issues, current economic conditions, and other micro or macro-economic factors that may impact ability to 
pay. GVR also considers reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions and the expected impact on 
collections. At the time a receivable is determined to be uncollectible, the balance is written off against the allowance for credit 
losses.  

GVR assesses late fees on past due balances. 

MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLY INVENTORY 

GVR maintains an inventory of supplies and items commonly used for maintenance activities. The inventory is recorded at cost 
and no income is generated from such items. Inventory costs totaled $61,927 and $0 for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively.  
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December 31, 2025 and 2024 Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 
 (a Not-for-Profit Corporation) 
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INVESTMENT IN MARKETABLE SECURITIES 

Investments consist of marketable securities in debt and equity securities and mutual funds held by various national brokerages, 
all of which are carried at quoted market values determined at the date of the statement of financial position. Income, gains, and 
losses are reported in the statements of activities as increases and decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. 

INVESTMENT VALUATION AND INCOME 

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded as earned. Dividends are recorded 
on the ex-dividend date. Investment expenses are recorded as a reduction in investment earnings. 

US GAAP establishes the framework for measuring fair value, which is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid 
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that 
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable 
inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under US GAAP are described below:  

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active 
markets that GVR has the ability to access. 

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 
• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities; 
• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or 

other means. 
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially 
the full term of the asset or liability. 

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 

Fair value measurements are determined based on the assumptions, referred to as inputs, that market participants would use in 
pricing the asset. The fair value hierarchy distinguishes between market participant assumptions and GVR’s own assumptions 
about market participant assumptions. Observable inputs are assumptions based on market data obtained from independent 
sources, while unobservable inputs are GVR’s own assumptions about what market participants would assume based on the best 
information available in the circumstances. 

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input 
that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and 
minimize the use of unobservable inputs.  

GVR’s investments are summarized in the Investment in Marketable Securities note. The organization’s policies with respect to 
valuing the various categories of investment are as follows:  

Mutual funds - Valued at the net asset value as reported by the fund manager at the close of business which is a readily 
determinable fair value in accordance with GAAP.  

Common stock and exchange traded funds - Valued at the closing prices at the close of business as reported on nationally 
recognized stock exchanges which represents fair value.  

Corporate and government bonds - Reported at the closing trade price on nationally recognized exchanges.  

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Financial instruments that subject GVR to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, accounts 
receivable, and investment in marketable securities. The total loss that would occur if the accounts became uncollectible is the 
stated balance of the financial instruments reported in the accompanying statements of financial position. 
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PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

GVR capitalizes all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of $5,000 with a useful life greater than one year. 
Purchased property and equipment are carried at cost. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the 
estimated useful life of the asset.  

Years

Land improvements 10 - 30

Buildings and building improvements 10 - 40

Furniture and equipment 5 - 20

Recreation courts 5 - 20

Vehicles 5 - 10

Computers 5 - 10
 

At formation, GVR was the beneficiary of infrastructure contributed by developers building in the community of Green Valley. 
Additional contributed property, plant, and equipment has been donated by clubs associated with GVR. Donated property and 
equipment are carried at the approximate fair value at the date of donation. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful life of the asset. 

REFUNDABLE MEMBERSHIP CHANGE FEE LIABILITY 

Each time a home is purchased within the boundaries of GVR, a Membership Change Fee (“MCF”) is charged to the buyer to 
fund future capital improvements and maintenance of GVR’s recreational infrastructure. The Membership Change Fee is due 
on each purchase at the close of escrow. This fee is refundable if the buyer has also sold a home within GVR within the past 
year and applies for a fee waiver. Management estimates the total refunds that are likely to result from waivers within the next 
year using the historical ratio of waivers to home sales. 

LEASES 

GVR recognizes and measures its lease obligations in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) 
Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2016-02, Leases (“Topic 842”). Right-of-use (“ROU”) assets represent GVR’s right 
to use an underlying asset for the lease term. ROU assets are recognized at the commencement date of the lease under Topic 
842 based on the lower of the lease liability or the fair value of the underlying asset, adjusted for any prepaid rent and/or initial 
direct costs incurred in connection with execution of the lease and reduced by any lease incentives received. GVR’s incremental 
borrowing rate for a lease is the rate of interest it would have to pay on a collateralized basis to borrow an amount equal to the 
lease payments under similar terms and in a similar economic environment.  

The right-of-use asset is subsequently amortized using the straight-line method from the commencement date under Topic 842 
to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to GVR by the end of the lease term or 
the balance of the right-of-use asset reflects that GVR will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be 
amortized over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. 
In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements 
of the lease liability. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, 
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, GVR's incremental borrowing 
rate or the risk-free rate determined with reference to the lease term.  

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in 
future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in GVR's estimate of the amount expected 
to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if GVR changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension 
or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment. When the lease liability is remeasured in this 
way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in the results of 
operations if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. DR
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Practical expedients 

GVR has elected, for all underlying classes of assets, to not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that 
a have a lease term of 12 months or less at commencement, and do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that 
GVR is reasonably certain to exercise. GVR recognizes lease costs associated with short-term leases on a straight-line basis 
over the lease term. GVR does not include non-lease components in its determination of its fixed lease payment obligations in 
the measurement of ROU assets and lease liabilities. GVR uses a risk-free rate to discount future lease payments, considering 
the currency of the lease agreement and terms of the lease. 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

Unconditional contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or 
notification of a beneficial interest is received.  

Conditional contributions consist of contributions that contain a barrier to entitlement of the funds by the recipient, such as 
requirement to expend the funds for a specific purpose or program, or other requirements, and also contain a provision for return 
of the funds to the resource provider if the barriers are not overcome. Payments received for conditional contributions are 
recorded as a liability, reported in the statements of financial position as conditional contributions refundable, or are 
unrecognized initially, in the case of conditional promises to give, until the barriers to entitlement are overcome. When 
conditions are satisfied, the transaction is recognized as unconditional and classified as either net assets with donor restrictions 
or net assets without donor restrictions, based on the nature of the underlying transaction. At December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
GVR had received no conditional contributions.  

Contributions received are recorded as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the 
restrictions. When a restriction expires, that is, when funds are expended in accordance with donor restrictions, net assets with 
donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets 
released from restrictions.  

REVENUE 

Revenue is recognized in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606 – Revenues from Contracts with 
Customers (“ASC 606”) which requires an evaluation of contracts with customers based the following five-step model: (1) 
identify the contract with the customer; (2) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (3) determine the transaction 
price; (4) allocate the transaction price to separate performance obligations; and (5) recognize revenues when (or as) each 
performance obligation is satisfied.  

ASC 606 requires revenues to be recognized when performance obligations are satisfied by transferring goods or services 
promised in a contract, in an amount that reflects the consideration that the GVR expects to receive in exchange for those goods 
or services. Performance obligations in the GVR’s contracts represent distinct or separate service streams that it provides. 

Management has assessed recognition of each type of revenue generated by GVR, in accordance with ASC 606, as described 
below.  

Membership dues and access card fees – Revenue is recognized as the performance obligation is satisfied over the life of 
the contract. The contract terms are for a single calendar year and, as such, there are no outstanding performance obligations 
as of December 31, 2025 or 2024 for prior year membership dues. Outstanding performance obligations at December 31, 
2025 and 2024 represent amounts collected in advance for future period membership dues.   

Facility rent - Revenue generated by the use of GVR property and facilities is subject to performance obligations satisfied 
by the passage of a specified period not longer than one month.  

Capital/initial fees - New member capital and initial fees are recognized at a point in time, when a property is purchased, 
and late fees are recognized when the related fees are determined to be overdue.  

Programs and instructional - Revenue generated from instructional and entertainment activities create obligations that are 
satisfied by the performance of specific activities. Revenue from these activities are recognized through the performance 
of activities. DR
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DONATED GOODS, FACILITIES AND SERVICES  

Donated goods and facilities are valued at fair value at the time of donation. Donated services are recognized in the financial 
statements at fair value if the following criteria are met:  

• The services require specialized skills and the services are provided by individuals possessing those skills.  

• The services would typically need to be purchased if not donated.  

Although GVR may utilize the services of outside volunteers, the fair value of these services has not been recognized in the 
accompanying financial statements since they do not meet the criteria for recognition under US GAAP. 

FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES 

The costs of program and general and administrative activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of 
activities. The statement of functional expenses presents expenses by natural classification and by function in a matrix format, 
as required by US GAAP. Certain costs have been allocated between the program services and supporting services.   

Expenses are typically allocated based on a method that is deemed appropriate by management in the manner in which the 
expense is accrued. Expenses are allocated based on time, effort or square footage, as applicable. Indirect costs are the only 
expenses that are deemed as administrative by function. Management typically codes expenses to a program, administrative, or 
fundraising directly during the payment process.  

INCOME TAXES 

GVR is exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code. However, income from certain 
activities not directly related to the entity’s tax-exempt purpose may be subject to taxation as unrelated business income.   

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America clarify the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes 
by creating a framework to recognize, measure, present, and disclose in financial statements uncertain tax positions that have 
been taken or are expected to be taken in a tax return. GVR’s management believes that there are no material uncertain tax 
positions for which it is reasonably possible that reported amounts could significantly differ from amounts that may be 
determined upon examination by taxing authorities. GVR’s Forms 990, Return of Organization Exempt from Income Taxes, are 
generally subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service for three years after the date the returns were filed. 

ADVERTISING COSTS 

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and totaled $13,512 and $29,031 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 

USE OF ESTIMATES  

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported assets, liabilities, revenues and 
expenses and disclosure of any contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ 
from estimates.  
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Note B.  A CCOUNTS R ECEIVABLE  

Accounts receivable consisted of the following at December 31: 

2025 2024

Accounts receivable 470,094$         393,464$         

Less allowances (118,327)          (147,614)          

Net accounts receivable 351,767$         245,850$         
 

Changes in allowance for credit losses consisted of the following during the year ended December 31, 2025: 

Allowance for credit losses, beginning of year 147,614$         

Less write offs charged against allowance (29,287)            

Allowance for credit losses, end of year 118,327$         
 

Note C.  INVESTMENT IN MARKETABLE SECURITIES  

GVR records its investments in marketable securities at December 31, 2025 and 2024 at fair value in accordance with the fair 
value hierarchy Level 1 inputs. 

The fair values and cost basis of investments, including aggregated unrealized gains and losses, at December 31, 2025 were as 
follows: 

Fair value Cost

Unrealized 

gains

Unrealized 

losses

Corporate bonds 6,057,337$      6,007,194$      50,143$           -$                     

Mutual funds 2,605,102        2,605,100        2                      -                       

Common stock 3,115,675        2,090,112        1,025,563        -                       

Government bonds 925,393           921,323           4,070               -                       

Exchange traded funds 2,287,826        1,930,209        357,617           -                       

Totals 14,991,333$    13,553,938$    1,437,395$      -$                     
 

The fair values and cost basis of investments, including aggregated unrealized gains and losses, at December 31, 2024 were as 
follows: 

Fair value Cost

Unrealized 

gains

Unrealized 

losses

Corporate bonds 5,928,565$      5,547,471$      381,094$         -$                     

Mutual funds 1,334,199        1,594,398        -                       (260,199)          

Common stock 3,215,854        2,030,507        1,185,347        -                       

Government bonds 423,977           416,432           7,545               -                       

Exchange traded funds 920,290           832,864           87,426             -                       

Totals 11,822,885$    10,421,672$    1,661,412$      (260,199)$        
 DR
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Investment income consisted of the following for the years ended December 31: 

2025 2024

Interest and dividends 457,320$    426,501$    

Realized and unrealized gain (loss) 817,241 712,022 

Less investment fees (80,549) (75,554) 

Net investment income (loss) 1,194,012$     1,062,969$     

Assets held in the brokerage accounts, by type of asset and board designation, were as follows at December 31, 2025: 

Cash and cash 

equivalents Investments

Accrued 

interest

Brokerage 

account total

Board designated net assets:

Emergency 8,719$   564,525$   1,546$   574,790$   

Initiatives 58,893 1,280,968          8,337         1,348,198          

Repairs and replacements 151,978 8,930,886          48,492       9,131,356          

Total board designated assets 219,590 10,776,379        58,375       11,054,344        

Undesignated - operations - 4,214,954 418 4,215,372          

Total assets held 219,590$   14,991,333$   58,793$   15,269,716$   

Assets held in the brokerage accounts, by type of assets and board designation, were as follows at December 31, 2024: 

Cash and cash 

equivalents Investments

Accrued 

interest

Brokerage 

account total

Board designated net assets:

Emergency 14,793$   620,676$   1,363$   636,832$   

Initiatives 219,041 774,665 4,843         998,549 

Repairs and replacements 371,988 8,415,444          39,763       8,827,195          

Total board designated 605,822 9,810,785          45,969       10,462,576        

Undesignated - operations 4,946 2,012,100          1,541         2,018,587          

Total assets held 610,768$   11,822,885$   47,510$   12,481,163$   

Note D.  L IQUIDITY AND A VAILABILITY OF F INANCIAL A SSETS

Management regularly monitors the availability of financial resources required to meet current operating needs. GVR generally 
maintains financial resources as cash and cash equivalents and as investments in marketable securities. GVR utilizes a one-year 
time horizon to assess its immediate liquidity needs and has a target minimum cash balance of 90 days of annual operating 
expenses. This period of time was established based on management’s understanding of the typical cycle of payables in the 
normal course of business. GVR invests cash in excess of immediate projected requirements in short-term, liquid investments 
that may be used to fulfill liquidity needs resulting from events outside the typical life cycle of converting financial assets to 
cash or settling financial liabilities. In the event of a significant, unanticipated liquidity need, GVR has the ability to raise 
additional funds through increased annual membership dues. Additionally, GVR may impose a special assessment, if such an 
assessment is approved in advance, by a majority vote of the members present at a regular or special meeting. DR
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The following reflects GVR’s financial assets, and limitations on those assets, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, available for 
use for general expenditures within one year of the date of the statement of financial position: 

2025 2024

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,741,430$      3,193,064$      

Accounts receivable, net 351,767           245,850           

Interest receivable 58,793 47,510

Investment in marketable securities 14,991,333 11,822,885

Total financial assets 17,143,323 15,309,309

Less board designated amounts:

Emergency operations 574,790 636,832

Initiatives 1,348,199 998,549

Repairs and replacements 9,131,356        8,827,195        

Total board designated amounts 11,054,345      10,462,576      

Net financial assets available to meet cash needs 

for general expenditures within one year 6,088,978$      4,846,733$      
 

Note E.  OPERATING AND F INANCE  L EASES  

GVR leases a portion of space within the Del Sol Clubhouse to a third party. The lease calls for no annual base rent for a term 
of three years, effective September 2024. The lease includes two options to renew each for a three-year term. During the year 
ended December 31, 2025, the lease was terminated. 

OPERATING LEASES 

GVR leased a postage meter and a folder machine under agreements that required monthly payments of $189 and $309, 
respectively. Both operating leases will expire in 2029 and 2028, respectively. For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
total operating lease costs were $5,702 and $5,683, respectively.   

The following is a schedule of future minimum payments as of December 31: 

2026 5,976$             

2027 5,976               

2028 2,268               

2029 567                  

Total undiscounted lease payments 14,787             

Less imputed interest (762)                 

Total operating lease liabilities 14,025             

Less current portion (5,510)              

Operating lease liabilities, long-term portion 8,515$             
 

As of December 31, 2025, the weighted average remaining lease term is 2.65 years for operating leases and the weighted average 
discount rate is 4.16%.  
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FINANCE LEASES 

GVR leases office equipment under a non-cancelable lease expiring in 2026 and requiring monthly payments cumulatively 
totaling $2,147. The economic substance of this lease is financing the acquisition of the asset through the lease and, accordingly, 
it has been recorded as finance lease obligation in the accompanying financial statements. 

The following is a schedule of future minimum payments as of December 31: 

2026 10,735$           

Total undiscounted lease payments 10,735             

Less interest (414)                 

Total finance lease liabilities 10,321             

Less current portion (10,321)            

Finance lease liabilities, long-term portion -$                     
 

As of December 31, 2025, the weighted average remaining lease term is 0.47 years for finance leases and the weighted average 
discount rate is 15.89%.  

Note F.  PROPERTY AND E QUIPMENT  

Property and equipment at December 31, 2025 consisted of the following: 

Contributed Purchased Total

Land and improvements 4,166,276$      2,410,981$      6,577,257$      

Buildings and improvement 12,852,422 20,679,422 33,531,844

Tennis, shuffleboard, and sports courts 324,958 2,068,593 2,393,551

Pools, spas, and equipment 412,588 3,240,302 3,652,890

Recreational equipment 230,841 1,529,432 1,760,273

Vehicles -                       1,011,253        1,011,253        

Furniture 30,000 3,170,640 3,200,640

Total property and equipment 18,017,085      34,110,623      52,127,708      

Less accumulated depreciation (11,617,157)     (18,468,392)     (30,085,549)     

Construction-in-progress -                       1,292,412        1,292,412        

Property and equipment, net 6,399,928$      16,934,643$    23,334,571$    
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Property and equipment at December 31, 2024 consisted of the following: 

Contributed Purchased Total

Land and improvements 4,166,276$      2,114,525$      6,280,801$      

Buildings and improvement 12,852,422 20,195,013 33,047,435

Tennis, shuffleboard, and sports courts 324,958 2,068,593 2,393,551

Pools, spas, and equipment 412,588 3,050,386 3,462,974

Recreational equipment 230,841 1,505,473 1,736,314

Vehicles -                       1,039,291        1,039,291        

Furniture 30,000 2,886,152 2,916,152

Total property and equipment 18,017,085      32,859,433      50,876,518      

Less accumulated depreciation (11,308,644)     (17,447,400)     (28,756,044)     

Construction-in-progress -                       349,900           349,900           

Property and equipment, net 6,708,441$      15,761,933$    22,470,374$    
 

Note G.  R EFUNDABLE MEMBERSHIP C HANGE  FEE L IABILITY  

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, MCF revenue recognized, net of the change in the estimated obligation for 
fees to be refunded, and actual refunds pursuant to waivers were as follows: 

2025 2024

Membership change fees collected 2,722,306$      2,375,776$      

Change in estimated obligation for refundable fees 54,000             16,700             

MCF revenue recognized, included in new member capital

 and initial fees on the statement of activities 2,776,306$      2,392,476$      

Actual MCF refunds 261,100$         294,000$         
 

Note H.  NOTES PAYABLE  AND D EFERRED L EASE R EVENUE  

During the year ended December 31, 2021, GVR purchased a parking lot from GVR Foundation (the “Foundation”) for a 
purchase price of $170,000. The purchase price was effected through a note payable to the Foundation totaling $110,000 and an 
agreement to provide office space to the Foundation at no charge for 15 years.  

The note payable is non-interest bearing and requires annual principal payments of $11,000 through 2031 until the note is paid 
in full. GVR made the first annual payment at the time of closing in August 2021.  

The value of the office space to be provided is estimated at $4,000 per year. In August of 2025 the lease was amended to reduce 
the square footage of the office space provided, which reduced the value to $2,250 per year and extended the lease till 2045. 
During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, GVR recognized $3,268 and $4,000 of lease revenue and reduction of 
deferred lease revenue. Management has determined that the effect of imputed interest on the net present value of the note 
payable and the deferred lease revenue is immaterial. 

Liabilities related to the property acquisition were as follows at December 31, 2025: 

Note payable

Deferred lease 

revenue Total

Payable to GVR Foundation 55,000$           43,399$           98,399$           

Less current portion (11,000)            (2,250)              (13,250)            

Long-term portion 44,000$           41,149$           85,149$           
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Liabilities related to the property acquisition were as follows at December 31, 2024: 

Note payable

Deferred lease 

revenue Total

Payable to GVR Foundation 66,000$           46,667$           112,667$         

Less current portion (11,000)            (4,000)              (15,000)            

Long-term portion 55,000$           42,667$           97,667$           
 

Future minimum payments on the note payable and fair value of office space to be provided to the Foundation at no cost for 
each of the next five years and thereafter consists of the following at December 31, 2025: 

Note payable 

Deferred lease 

revenue Total

2026 11,000$           2,250$             13,250$           

2027 11,000             2,250               13,250             

2028 11,000             2,250               13,250             

2029 11,000             2,250               13,250             

2030 11,000             2,250               13,250             

Thereafter -                       32,149             32,149             

Total minimum future payments 55,000$           43,399$           98,399$           
 

Note I.  B OARD  D ESIGNATED NET A SSETS  

The board of directors for GVR has designated portions of total net assets without donor restrictions to be used for emergency 
funding of operations, replacement and repair of major capital assets, and new projects. 

Activity in board designated net assets was as follows for the year ended December 31, 2025: 

Emergency Initiatives

Repairs and 

replacements Total

Beginning balance 636,832$         998,549$         8,827,195$      10,462,576$      

Board designations:

Capital fees -                       509,186           -                       509,186             

Other designations (135,469)          135,469           1,620,460        1,620,460          

Expended for projects -                       (355,098)          (2,170,341)       (2,525,439)         

Investment income 73,244             56,599             847,861           977,704             

Change in accrued interest 183                  3,494               6,181               9,858                 

Total board designated net assets 574,790$         1,348,199$      9,131,356$      11,054,345$      
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Activity in board designated net assets was as follows for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

Emergency Initiatives

Repairs and 

replacements Total

Beginning balance 561,557$         1,760,779$      8,034,635$      10,356,971$      

Board designations:

Capital fees -                       579,316           -                       579,316             

Other designations -                       -                       1,519,695        1,519,695          

Expended for projects -                       (1,389,293)       (1,365,731)       (2,755,024)         

Investment income 75,275             53,626             643,102           772,003             

Change in accrued interest (5,879)              (4,506)              (10,385)              

Total board designated net assets 636,832$         998,549$         8,827,195$      10,462,576$      
 

Note J.  NET A SSETS WITH D ONOR R ESTRICTIONS  

There was no activity in net assets with donor restrictions as of and for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Note K.  R EVENUE FROM C ONTRACTS WITH C USTOMERS  

During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, GVR recognized $3,392,867 and $4,533,756, respectively, in previously 
deferred revenue for member dues, program revenue, and access card fees.   

GVR had no contract assets at either December 31, 2025 or 2024. Although there are no outstanding performance obligations 
related to new member capital and initial fees, GVR has recorded a liability for estimated refunds of these fees totaling $145,174 
and $199,013 at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  

Disaggregated revenue from contracts with customers and allocated performance obligations as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2025 was as follows: 

Revenue recognition method

Revenue 

recognized

Outstanding 

performance 

obligation

Point in time:

New member capital and initial fees 3,323,971$        -$                     

Late fees 107,597             -                       

Over time:

Membership dues 7,366,506          4,349,578        

Member, tenant and guest fees 271,261             -                       

Facility rental 17,028               -                       

Lease income 53,851               -                       

Performance activity:

Program revenue 868,793             175,035           

Total revenue 12,009,007$      4,524,613$      
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Disaggregated revenue from contracts with customers and allocated performance obligations as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 was as follows: 

Revenue recognition method

Revenue 

recognized

Outstanding 

performance 

obligation

Point in time:

New member capital and initial fees 2,847,626$        -$                     

Late fees 87,479               -                       

Over time:

Membership dues 7,134,340          3,250,056        

Member, tenant and guest fees 266,249             -                       

Facility rental 26,825               -                       

Lease income 53,004               -                       

Performance activity:

Program revenue 774,073             142,811           

Total revenue 11,189,596$      3,392,867$      
 

Note L.  FUTURE MAJOR R EPAIRS AND R EPLACEMENTS  

GVR’s governing documents allow funds to be accumulated for future major repairs and replacements. The capital replacement 
reserves aggregated $7,427,911 and $7,622,605 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. GVR funds such major repairs and 
replacements over the estimated useful lives of the components based on estimates of current replacement costs and the 
consideration of amounts previously accumulated. A reserve study by an outside consultant was obtained in September 2024 
and was updated in February 2026. The study excludes GVR’s thirteen pools, spas, some paving, and minor equipment. The 
most recent study concluded that the total cash reserves necessary to repair, replace, restore or maintain such major components 
during and at the end of their remaining useful life would be $12,838,681. The study estimates that GVR will have funded as of 
the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025, $6,469,879, or 50.4% of the fully funded amount. The reserve study is based on a 
recommended annual contribution of $1,400,102 for 2026 to the replacement reserve, to be increased annually at a rate of 7.7% 
for 2026 through 2027 and is gradually reduced to 3.1% by 2033, inclusive of an assumed inflation factor of 2.5% on the costs 
of replacement items.  

The pools and spas replacement reserves aggregated $1,703,445 and $1,204,590 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. GVR funds 
such major repairs and replacements over the estimated useful lives of the components based on management’s estimates of 
current replacement costs and the consideration of amounts previously accumulated.  

Actual expenditures may vary from the estimated amounts and variances may be material. Therefore, amounts accumulated in 
the future major repairs and replacement fund may not be adequate to meet future needs. If additional funds are needed, GVR 
has the right to levy increased regular assessments or to delay major repairs and replacements until funds are available. 
Additionally, GVR may impose a special assessment, if such an assessment is approved in advance, by a majority vote of the 
members present at a regular or special meeting.  

Note M.  R ETIREMENT PLAN  

All GVR employees that are 20.5 years of age or older and have attained at least 1,000 annual working hours are eligible to 
participate in GVR’s 401(k) retirement plan. Employees may contribute an amount up to the annual IRS limit. GVR matches 
the percentage the employee contributes per pay period up to 5% of compensation. Retirement plan contributions made by GVR 
were $135,829 and $126,592 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. DR
AF
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Note N.  R ELATED PARTY T RANSACTIONS

Many of GVR’s members also participate in special interest clubs that utilize meeting space in recreational buildings at no 
charge. GVR also provides these clubs with minor administrative services at no charge. Several employees of GVR are also 
GVR members. During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, GVR received no in-kind revenue subject to recognition.  

During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation’s Member Assistance Program provided $25,000 and 
$25,000, respectively, to GVR on behalf of specific members for membership dues. The Foundation was an entity under common 
control until 2020. Amounts collected on behalf of the Foundation are included in other liabilities in the accompanying 
statements of financial position.  

Note O.  C ONTINGENCIES

GVR is involved from time-to-time in various claims and legal actions in the ordinary course of business. Management does 
not believe that the impact of such matters will have a material adverse effect on their financial position or results of operations 
when resolved.  

Note P.  SUBSEQUENT E VENTS

The preparation of financial statements to conform with US GAAP requires management to disclose the date through which the 
subsequent events (i.e., an event or transaction that occurs after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements are 
issued) were evaluated when determining whether adjustment or disclosure in the financial statements is required. Management 
of GVR evaluated subsequent events through April 24, 2025, which represents the date the accompanying financial statements 
were available to be issued.  

DR
AF
T
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Green Valley Recreation, Inc. 

Audit Committee 

GVR Fraud Policy

Prepared By: David Webster, CFO      Meeting Date: March 23, 2026 

Presented By: David Webster, CFO 

Originating Committee / Department: 
Audit Committee 

Action Requested: 
Review the Green Valley Recreation Fraud Policy. 

Strategic Plan: 
Goal 4: Cultivate and maintain a sound financial base that generates good value for our 

members. 

Background Justification: 
A periodic review of the Green Valley Recreation’s Fraud Policy is essential to ensure that the 

organization maintains strong safeguards against financial misconduct, protects resources, 

and upholds member’s trust. 

Committee Options: 
1) The Audit Committee recommends the Board of Directors accept the GVR Fraud

Policy.

2) The Audit Committee amends the Fraud Report and recommends the Board of

Directors accept the GVR Fraud Policy.

Staff Recommendation: 
Option #1 

Motion: 
Move to recommend Board acceptance of the GVR Fraud Policy. 

Attachments: 
1) Green Valley Recreation Fraud Policy

Business 5.B
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Green Valley Recreation 

Fraud Policy 

SCOPE OF POLICY 

This policy is established to facilitate the development of controls that will aid in the 

detection and prevention of fraud against Green Valley Recreation, Incorporated (GVR). 

This policy applies to any irregularity, or suspected irregularity, involving employees as 

well as members, consultants, vendors, contractors, outside agencies doing business 

with employees of such agencies, and/or any other parties with a business relationship 

with GVR.  

Staff are in the best position to detect and prevent fraud, misappropriations, and other 

irregularities within their area of responsibilities. Each member of the management team 

should be aware of the types of improprieties that might occur within his or her area of 

responsibility, and be alert for any indication of irregularity.   

ACTIONS CONSTITUTING FRAUD  

Fraudulent acts include the following: 

• Any dishonest or fraudulent act

• Misappropriation of funds, securities, supplies, or other assets

• Impropriety in the handling or reporting of money or financial transactions

• Profiteering as a result of insider knowledge of GVR activities

• Disclosing confidential and proprietary information to outside parties

• Accepting or seeking anything of material value from contractors, vendors, or

persons providing services/materials to GVR.  Exception: gifts less than $100 in value 

with authorization by a supervisor and in compliance with the GVR employee handbook. 

• Destruction, removal, or inappropriate use of records, furniture, fixtures, and

equipment; and/or 

• Any similar or related irregularity

Irregularities concerning an employee’s moral, ethical, or behavioral conduct do not fall 

within this Policy and should be reported to the Human Resources Manager. 

Attachment 1
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REPORTING PROCEDURES 

An employee who discovers or suspects fraudulent activity will contact the CFO 

immediately or if the CFO is the individual allegedly involved in the activity, the CEO. The 

employee or other complainant will remain anonymous.  

The reporting individual should be informed of the following: 

• Do not contact the suspected individual in an effort to determine facts or demand

restitution. 

• Do not discuss the case, facts, suspicions, or allegations with anyone unless

specifically asked to do so by GVR's legal counsel or the Human Resources Department. 

• Do not attempt to personally conduct investigations or interviews/interrogations

related to any suspected fraudulent act. 

INVESTIGATIVE RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Human Resources Department has the primary responsibility for the investigation of 

all suspected fraudulent acts. In that effort, the Human Resources Department will have: 

• Free and unrestricted access to all GVR records and premises, whether owned

or rented; and 

• The authority to examine, copy, and/or remove all or any portion of the contents

of files, desks, cabinets, and other storage facilities on the premises without prior 

knowledge or consent of any individual who might use or have custody of any such items 

or facilities when it is within the scope of their investigation.  

Any investigative activity required will be conducted without regard to the suspected 

wrongdoer’s length of service, position/title, or relationship to GVR.  

CONFIDENTIALITY 

The CEO, CFO and the Human Resources Department shall treat all information received 

confidentially. Investigation results will not be disclosed or discussed with anyone other 

than as directed by the CEO or the Human Resources Department. This is important in 

order to avoid damaging the reputations of persons suspected but subsequently found 

innocent of wrongful conduct and to protect GVR from potential civil liability.  

All inquiries concerning the activity under investigation from the suspected individual, his 

or her attorney or representative, or any other inquirer must be directed to the Human 

Resources Department. No information concerning the status of an investigation will be 

given out. The proper response to any inquiries is: “I am not at liberty to discuss this 
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matter.” Under no circumstances should any reference be made to “the allegation,” “the 

crime,” “the fraud,” “the forgery,” “the misappropriation,” or any other specific reference.  

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION 

If the investigation substantiates that a fraudulent activity has occurred, the Human 

Resources Department shall notify the CEO. The CEO shall report the findings to the 

Board President and if appropriate, notify GVR's insurance carrier if there is a financial 

loss to GVR. 

Decisions to prosecute or refer the examination results to the appropriate law 

enforcement and/or regulatory agencies for independent investigation will be made by the 

Board in consultation with GVR's legal counsel and CEO, as will final decisions on 

disposition of the case.  

If an investigation results in a recommendation to terminate an individual, the 

recommendation will be reviewed for approval by the designated representatives from the 

CEO, the Human Resources Manager, and GVR's legal counsel and, if necessary, by 

outside counsel, before any such action is taken.  

ADMINISTRATION 

The CEO is responsible for the administration and application of this policy. The CFO, in 

conjunction with the Human Resources Department, shall perform an annual assessment 

and evaluation of the risk of fraud and report the findings thereof to the CEO and GVR's 

Board of Directors. 

This Fraud Policy was adopted by GVR's Board of Directors at a duly-held meeting 

on the ___ day of _________________, 20___. 

By: ___________________________ 

President, GVR Board of Directors 
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Year-End Report 

2025-2026 

Audit Committee 

Chair: Bev Lawless 

Staff Liaison: David Webster 

Committee Members: Peggy Adelmann, Sam Gorsline, Bert Olson 

Committee Purpose: 

3.5.2     Responsibilities 
A. The Audit Committee functions in the capacity of an overseer of

GVR’s financial reporting process and internal controls. This
oversight is conducted by review of the reporting and

communication from a qualified independent auditing firm. The
Committee is not involved in The Corporation’s daily accounting

functions.
B. The principal functions of the Audit Committee are:

1. To recommend a CPA firm to the GVR Board to act as The

Corporation’s independent auditor.
2. To review the independent auditor’s terms of engagement.

3. To review the results of each audit including opinion
qualifications or expectations.

4. To review the auditor’s management letter and GVR

management’s response.
5. To review issues and disputes that may arise between GVR

management and the independent auditor during an audit.
6. To review the adequacy of internal financial controls with

the audit firm.

7. Items explicitly authorized by the Board of Directors.
8. Review IRS Form 990 and recommend acceptance to the

Board.

Priorities Established for 2025-2026: 

• Review 990 Tax Return

• Review the GVR Fraud Policy
• Review the Audit

Task for Next Year: 
• Review 990 Tax Return in October

• Review the Audit before the Annual Meeting in March

Business 5.C
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